

**IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
FIRST DISTRICT, STATE OF FLORIDA**

CASE NO. 1D15-2962

VALLEYCREST LANDSCAPE
MAINTENANCE, INC. and ARI
FLEET LT,
Appellants,

v.

L.T. Case No. 16-2012-CA-010176-XX

SAMANTHA M. JUSTYN,
Appellee.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT,
FOURTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, IN AND FOR
DUVAL COUNTY, FLORIDA**

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

CREED & GOWDY, P.A.

Thomas A. Burns (*Of Counsel*)

Fla. Bar No. 0012535

tburns@appellate-firm.com

Bryan S. Gowdy

Florida Bar No. 0176631

bgowdy@appellate-firm.com

Jessie L. Harrell

Florida Bar No. 0502812

jharrell@appellate-firm.com

filings@appellate-firm.com

865 May Street

Jacksonville, Florida 32204

Telephone: (904) 350-0075

Facsimile: (904) 503-0441

Attorneys for Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
Statement of the Case	1
Statement of the Facts.....	2
A. Marvin Golden.....	2
B. Dr. Jeremy Cummings	3
C. Dr. Samantha Justyn	4
D. Matthew Stevens.....	7
E. Linda Weseman.....	7
F. Von Zimmerman	8
G. CSO Robert Jackson.....	8
H. The Motion in Limine	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	12
ARGUMENT	13
I. Issue 1: Did the trial court abuse its discretion and cause harmful error when it denied a motion in limine on the basis that a “community service officer” did not qualify as a “law enforcement officer”?	13
Standard of Review	14
Merits.....	15

A. The trial court correctly interpreted section 316.066(5), Florida Statutes (2010).	15
1. Under the plain language of the statute, a community service officer is not a "law enforcement officer."	16
2. Even if the statute were ambiguous, a community service officer still is not a "law enforcement officer."	21
B. Appellants failed to demonstrate Mr. Golden made his statements to CSO Jackson "for the purpose of completing a crash report."	24
C. Any error was harmless.	26
II. Issue 2: Did the trial court abuse its discretion and cause harmful error when it prevented Appellants from cross-examining an expert outside her area of expertise?	27
Standard of Review	27
Merits	28
A. The trial court did not abuse its discretion when it limited Appellants' cross-examination.	28
B. Any abuse of discretion in limiting Appellants' cross-examination was harmless.	29
C. Appellants failed to preserve the alleged error because they did not proffer what Ms. Weseman's testimony would have been.	31
CONCLUSION	31
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	32
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	33

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES

Applegate v. Barnett Bank of Tallahassee, 377 So. 2d 1150 (1979).....26

Barclay v. Rivero, 388 So. 2d 321 (Fla. 3d DCA 1980).....31

Bass v. State, 147 So. 3d 1033 (Fla. 1st DCA 2014).....14

Borden v. E.-European Ins. Co., 921 So. 2d 587 (Fla. 2006).....14

City of Hollywood v. Litteral, 446 So. 2d 1152 (Fla. 4th DCA 1984).....12, 19, 20

Dade County Sch. Bd. v. Radio Station WQBA, 731 So. 2d 638 (Fla. 1999).....25

Dep’ of Hwy. Safety & Motor Veh. v. Corbin, 527 So. 2d 868
(Fla. 1st DCA 1988)24

Edwards v. Shanley, 580 Fed. App’x 816 (11th Cir. 2014).....30

Finney v. State, 660 So. 2d 674 (Fla. 1995).....31

First Union Nat. Bank v. Turney, 824 So. 2d 172 (Fla. 1st DCA 2001)25

Fla. Dep’t of Children & Family Serv. v. McKim, 869 So. 2d 760
(Fla. 1st DCA 2004)22

Geralds v. State, 674 So. 2d 96 (Fla. 1996).....27

Golf Channel v. Jenkins, 752 So. 2d 561 (Fla. 2000).....17

Gosciminski v. State, 132 So. 3d 678 (Fla. 2013).....28

Green v. State, 604 So. 2d 471 (Fla. 1992).....18

Husky Indus., Inc. v. Black, 434 So. 2d 988 (Fla. 4th DCA 1983).....27

Kelly v. Kinsey, 362 So. 2d 402 (Fla. 1st DCA 1978)28

Pensacola Beach Pier, Inc. v. King, 66 So. 3d 321 (Fla. 1st DCA 2011).....22

<i>Poland v. Zaccheo</i> , 82 So. 3d 133 (Fla. 4th DCA 2012).....	29
<i>Rollins v. Pizzarelli</i> , 761 So. 2d 294 (Fla. 2000).....	16, 18, 20
<i>Special v. W. Boca Med. Ctr.</i> , 160 So. 3d 1251 (Fla. 2014) <i>reh’g denied</i> (Mar. 26, 2015).....	26, 30
<i>State v. Binion</i> , 637 So. 2d 952 (Fla. 4th DCA 1994)	25
<i>State v. Burris</i> , 875 So. 2d 408 (Fla. 2004)	16
<i>State v. Sousa</i> , 903 So. 2d 923 (Fla. 2005)	21
<i>Stevens v. Duke</i> , 42 So. 2d 361 (Fla. 1949)	23
<i>Thrivent Fin. for Lutherans v. State, Dept. of Fin. Serv.</i> , 145 So. 3d 178 (Fla. 1st DCA 2014)	23
<i>Van Pelt v. Hilliard</i> , 78 So. 693 (Fla. 1918).....	17

STATUTES AND RULES

§ 90.612, Fla. Stat. (2015).....	28
§ 112.531, Fla. Stat. (1979).....	19, 20
§ 316.066(1)(a), Fla. Stat. (2010)	23
§ 316.066(5), Fla. Stat. (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 316.066(6), Fla. Stat. (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 316.640(3)(b), Fla. Stat. (2010)	21, 22, 23
§ 943.10(1), Fla. Stat. (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
Ch. 89-271, § 2, Laws of Fla	19
Ch. 2010-223, §2, Laws of Fla.	15

Ch. 2011-66, § 7, Laws of Fla.15

OTHER AUTHORITIES

BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (10th ed. 2014)18, 20

Fla. S. Comm. On Transp., Open government Sunset Review
Accident Reports 1 (1989) (available at Fla. Dep’t of State, Fla.
State Archives, Tallahassee, Fla.).....19

Operational Order 15.15.01(III)(A)19, 22
